TOWN OF KNOWLTON, MARATHON COUNTY, WISCONSIN ORDINANCE # 29-2006 GENERAL LICENSES/PERMITS Operators Licenses

The Town Board of the Town of Knowlton has the specific statutory authority, powers and duties, pursuant to the specific statutory sections noted in this ordinance and/or by its adoption of village powers to regulate, control, license, register or permit in the Town of Knowlton persons engaged in certain uses, activities businesses and operations at certain locations in the Town of Knowlton, to assess these persons with appropriate fees for the licenses, registrations or permits as noted herein and to enforce, by revocation or penalty, the provisions of these ordinances and the provisions of the licenses, registrations and permits.

The Town of Knowlton, pursuant to Sec 125.17 Wis. Stats., and this ordinance, provides for the issuance and re-issuance of an Operators License for alcohol beverages.

No person shall be issued or re-issued an Operators License until the appropriate fee has been paid to the Town Clerk of the Town of Knowlton. The fee for an initial Operators License shall be \$25 and the renewal license fee shall be \$15 starting as of the date of July 1, 2006.

Dated: June 26, 2006 Approved: June 26, 2006 Adopted: June 26, 2006 Published: June 29, 2006

ORDINANCE NO. 29

The Town Board of the town of Knowlton, Marathon County, Wisconsin, does hereby ordain as follows:

- 1. Purpose. The purpose of this ordinance is to ensure that each "Class B" liquor licensee is making sufficient use of its license privilege so as to justify its issuance.
- 2. Issuance Conditions. The Town shall not approve for issuance an initial or renewal "Class B" license unless the following requirements are met:
 - A. Time of Operation.
 - 1) For each initial or renewal application, the applicant must intend to be open for the business of selling liquor at least 100 days of the license period, with each day consisting of at least six continuous hours in a 24 hour period.
 - 2) For each renewal application for licenses to take effect in July of 1997 or thereafter, the applicant must have been open for the business of selling liquor for at least 100 days during the previous twelve months, except due to circumstances beyond its control, with each day consisting of at least six (6) continuous hour in 24 hour period.
 - B. Damage to Business Premises. Any applicant whose place of business suffers damage and causes it to be non-operable for a period of time shall make every reasonable effort to timely remedy the damage in order to resume normal operations in six (6) months or less from the date of damage.
 - 2. Ineligibility. Any "Class B" licensee who does not remain open the required number of days and/or hours as required in section A above, or who does not remedy damage, as in section B above, shall become ineligible to keep or obtain any liquor licenses from the town in the future.
 - **3.** Severability. The Town Board considers this ordinance in compliance with Chapter 125 of the Wisconsin Statutes. However, should any portion of this ordinance be found to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portions will continue to be valid and enforceable.

TOWN OF KNOWLTON MARATHON COUNTY GENERAL LICENSES/REGISTRATIONS/PERMITS ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE #2004-2

The Town of Knowlton, pursuant to Sec. 125.17 & 125.18, Wis. Stats., and this ordinance provides for the issuance and re-issuance of an operator's license.

Persons being issued an <u>initial</u> Operator's license must be 18 years of age, have successfully completed an approved responsible beverage server training course within the past two years, may not have an arrest or conviction record and not be a "habitual law offender".

The Town of Knowlton, therefore, will assess a cost of \$20 for the initial issuance of an Operator's license to cover the charges of a criminal record check and the license. The cost of the re-issuance (renewal) of Operator's licenses will be \$10 each.

No person shall be issued or re-issued an Operator's license in the Town of Knowlton until the appropriate fees have been paid to the Town Clerk of the Town of Knowlton.

Dated this 10th day of May, 2004.

TOWN OF KNOWLTON MARATHON COUNTY GENERAL LICENSES/REGISTRATIONS/PERMITS ORDINANCE

The Town Board of the town of Knowlton has the specific statutory authority, powers and duties, pursuant to the specific statutory sections noted in this ordinance and/or by its adoption of village powers under Sec. 60.10 Wis. Stats., to regulate, control, license, register or permit in the Town of Knowlton persons engaged in certain uses, activities, businesses and operations at certain locations in the Town of Knowlton to assess these persons with appropriate fees for the licenses, registrations or permits as noted herein and to enforce, by revocation or penalty, the provisions of these ordinances and the provisions of the licenses, registrations and permits.

Ordinance/license/permit

- a) The person/corporation subject to this ordinance shall comply with Chapter 125, Wis. Stats., and this ordinance.
- b) The Town Clerk of the Town of Knowlton shall provide copies of this ordinance at no cost to any applicant requesting copies under this ordinance.
- c) The applicant and any other person subject to this ordinance shall comply as follows:

No person/corporation shall be issued or re-issued a Class A or Class B license/permit for any premise in the town of Knowlton until all delinquent taxes and assessments of the town of Knowlton for that premises are paid to the Town Treasurer.

Dated this 24th day of June, 2002.

GENERAL LICENSES ORDINANCE TOWN OF KNOWLTON, MARATHON COUNTY

The Town Board of the Town of Knowlton can delegate to the Town Clerk of the Town of Knowlton specific administrative powers pursuant to Chapter 125, Wis. Stats., or its successor chapter. This delegation of power by the Town Board of the Town of Knowlton is, by this ordinance, limited to issuance of Provisional Operator's Licenses. Such licenses are by their nature temporary in duration and require no waiting period after application.

When a Provisional Operator's license application is received, the Town Clerk of the Town of Knowlton is hereby authorized, by this ordinance, to approve and issue such a license without approval of the town Board of the Town of Knowlton, provided the following standards are present:

a) There is no history of criminal arrests or convictions, to the knowledge of the Town Clerk

- b) The application has been completed to the satisfaction of the town Clerk
- c) The license fee established by the Town board of the Town of Knowlton has been fully paid

Approved:October 24, 1994Adopted:October 24, 1994Published:November 10, 1994